
 
 

CONTRACT #12 

RFS # 305.04-01513 

Edison # 35655 
 

Secretary of State  

Tennessee State Library and 

Archives 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Learning Express, LLC 



 
 

 
 

Central Procurement Office • Tennessee Tower, 3rd Floor 
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, Nashville, TN 37243 
Tel: 615-741-1035 • Fax: 615-741-0684 • tn.gov/generalservices/ 
 

MEMO
 

TO:  Ms. Leni Chick, Contract and Audit Coordinator, Fiscal Review Committee 
 
FROM: Chris Romaine, Central Procurement Office – Department of General Services
  
DATE:  September 24, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: Request for Approval of Contract Amendment One  
 
 
The Department of General Services respectfully requests approval of the attached 
Amendment One to contract # 7320 with Learning Express LLC.  This amendment is 
strictly a name change from Learning Express LLC. to EBSCO.   
 
On April 15, 2015 EBSCO acquired Learning Express LLC.  Learning Express contracts as of 
the acquisition date will remain unchanged through the paid subscription period.  This 
amendment will not change the max liability, begin date, or end date of the contract. 
 
Please contact me at (615) 253-5613 with any questions or concerns.  We appreciate your 
consideration of this matter. 
 
Attachments: 
 

 Attachment A:  Supplemental Document 
 Attachment B:  Contact Amendment Request 
 Attachment C:  OIR Approval 
 Attachment D:  Contract Amendment 
 Attachment E:  Original Contract 
 Attachment F:  RFP 
 Attachment G:  RFP Amendments 
 Attachment H:  Baseline Spend Query 

 
 
 



 

*Contact Name: Macey Ray *Contact 
Phone: 

615-741-2683 

*Presenter’s 
name(s): 

 Chuck Sherrill, Erin Loree 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

35655 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

 

*Original or 
Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

5/01/2013 *Current or 
Proposed End 

Date: 

4/30/2018 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

12/15/2015 

*Department Submitting: Secretary of State 
*Division: Tennessee State Library and Archives 

*Date Submitted: 9/24/2015 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  
*Contract Vendor Name: Learning Express LLC 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $768,135.00 
*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities: $345,660.75 

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2014 FY:2015 FY:2016 FY:2017 FY2018 FY 
$153,627 $153,627 $153,627 $153,627 $153,627 $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 
FY:2014 FY:2015 FY:2016 FY: FY FY 
$115,220.25 $192,033.75 $0 $ $ $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 
 

State: 
 

$768,135 Federal:  

Revised April 2014 



 

 
 

Interdepartmental: 
 

 
Other:  

If “other” please define:  
If “interdepartmental” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

N/A N/A 
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

There were no prior contract costs 
associated with the term of the contract 
prior to contract award. 
 
Agency determined budget by 
competitively procuring with RFP and 
the lowest cost proposed combined with 
highest technical. 

*List number of other potential vendors 
who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 
procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 
best interest of the State.  

This was competitively bid and only the 
current vendor was deemed responsive. 

 
 

Revised April 2014 



Baseline rebuild w   8
Payment Date Payment Number Paid Amount (total per Pay ID) Invoice Date Voucher ID Vendor Name Voucher Ln Short Descr Unit Price Quantity Vouchered Unit Price * Qty Vouchered Merchandise Amt PO Unit on Voucher PO ID on Voucher

8/30/2013 0000806037 38,406.75$                                       7/31/2013 00060558 Learning Express LLC TO PROVIDE ONLINE ACCESS TO PR 38,406.75$                       1.0000 38,406.75$                                                      38406.750 30501 0000006475
11/19/2013 0003154892 38,406.75$                                       10/15/2013 00064114 Learning Express LLC TO PROVIDE ONLINE ACCESS TO PR 38,406.75$                       1.0000 38,406.75$                                                      38406.750 30501 0000006960

2/11/2014 0003287161 38,406.75$                                       1/15/2014 00068311 Learning Express LLC TO PROVIDE ONLINE ACCESS TO PR 38,406.75$                       1.0000 38,406.75$                                                      38406.750 30501 0000007348
7/30/2014 0003569580 38,406.75$                                       4/15/2014 00076290 Learning Express LLC TO PROVIDE ONLINE ACCESS TO PR 38,406.75$                       1.0000 38,406.75$                                                      38406.750 30501 0000008291
8/26/2014 0003609239 38,406.75$                                       7/31/2014 00076899 Learning Express LLC TO PROVIDE ONLINE ACCESS TO PR 38,406.75$                       1.0000 38,406.75$                                                      38406.750 30501 0000008354

12/29/2014 0003802042 38,406.75$                                       11/30/2014 00081748 Learning Express LLC TO PROVIDE ONLINE ACCESS TO PR 38,406.75$                       1.0000 38,406.75$                                                      38406.750 30501 0000008778
3/31/2015 0001798125 38,406.75$                                       2/28/2015 00085953 Learning Express LLC TO PROVIDE ONLINE ACCESS TO PR 38,406.75$                       1.0000 38,406.75$                                                      38406.750 30501 0000009194
6/30/2015 0001965767 38,406.75$                                       5/31/2015 00091337 Learning Express LLC TO PROVIDE ONLINE ACCESS TO PR 38,406.75$                       1.0000 38,406.75$                                                      38406.750 30501 0000009828

FY 2014 115,220.25$                                                    
FY 2015 192,033.75$                                                    



7-16-15 AMEND REQUEST 

Amendment Request 
This request form is not required for amendments to grant contracts. Route a completed request, as one file in PDF format, 
via e-mail attachment sent to:  Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov 

 APPROVED 

 CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER                                      DATE 
 

Agency request tracking # 30504-01513 

1. Procuring Agency Secretary of State 

2. Contractor EBSCO Industries Inc. 

3. Edison contract ID # 35655 

4. Proposed amendment # 1 

5. Contract’s Effective Date 5/01/2013 

6. Current end date  
 4/30/2018 

7. Proposed end date  
 4/30/2018 

8. Current Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability 
 $ 768,135.00 

9. Proposed Maximum Liability or Estimated Liability  
 $ 768,135.00 

10. Office for Information Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement 
Request 
– information technology service (N/A to THDA) 

 Not Applicable     Attached     

11. eHealth Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– health-related professional, pharmaceutical, laboratory, or imaging  Not Applicable     Attached     

12. Human Resources Pre-Approval Endorsement Request  
– state employee training service  Not Applicable     Attached     

13. Explain why the proposed amendment is needed 

This amendment is needed to change the vendor name from LearningExpress LLC to EBSCO 
Industries Inc. and add two terms and conditions.   

14. If the amendment involves a change in Scope, describe efforts to identify reasonable, competitive, 
procurement alternatives to amending the contract. 

N/A 

1 of 2 

mailto:Agsprs.Agsprs@tn.gov


7-16-15 AMEND REQUEST 

Agency request tracking # 30504-01513 

Signature of Agency head or authorized designee, title of signatory, and date (the authorized designee may 
sign his or her own name if indicated on the Signature Certification and Authorization document)     

 

2 of 2 







 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

30504-01513 35655 35655 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

EBSCO Industries Inc. 94294 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
This amendment is needed to change the vendor name from LearningExpress LLC to EBSCO Industries 
Inc and add two terms and conditions. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          4/30/2018 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 0 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2014 $153,627.00    $153,627.00 

2015 $153,627.00    $153,627.00 

2016 $153,627.00    $153,627.00 

2017 $153,627.00    $153,627.00 

2018 $153,627.00    $153,627.00 

TOTAL: $768,135.00    $768,135.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

  

 



AMENDMENT ONE 
OF CONTRACT 35655 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Secretary of State, 
hereinafter referred to as the “State” and EBSCO Industries Inc. as amended herein, to the “Contractor.”  
For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually 
understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is 
hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. This amendment is needed to change the vendor name from LearningExpress LLC to EBSCO 

Industries Inc. 
 
2. The following is added as Contract section D22. 
 
D.22. Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Contractor shall comply with all applicable 

registration requirements contained in Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 67-6-601 – 608.  Compliance with 
applicable  registration requirements is a material requirement of this Contract. 

 
3. The following is added as Contract section D23 
 
D.23. Debarment and Suspension.  The Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge and belief, that 

it, its current and future principals, its current and future subcontractors and their principals: 
 

a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal or 
state department or agency; 

 
b. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Contract been convicted of, 

or had a civil judgment rendered against them from commission of fraud, or a 
criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing 
a public (federal, state, or local) transaction or grant under a public transaction; 
violation of federal or state antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, 
theft, forgery, bribery, falsification, or destruction of records, making false 
statements, or receiving stolen property; 

 
c. are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a 

government entity (federal, state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses 
detailed in section b. of this certification;  and 

 
d. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Contract had one or more 

public transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default. 
 
The Contractor shall provide immediate written notice to the State if at any time it learns 
that there was an earlier failure to disclose information or that due to changed 
circumstances, its principals or the principals of its subcontractors are excluded or 
disqualified. 

 
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective December 15, 2015.  All 
other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and 
effect.  
 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

EBSCO INDUSTRIES INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

SECRETARY OF STATE: 

 

TRE HARGETT, SECRETARY OF STATE DATE 
 
 

2 
























	FRC Summary Letter
	Ebsco - Supplemental Department Information with Instructions - Revised April 2014 (2)
	Amendment Request
	ContractAmendment12.12 (Blank for Amber)
	35655_stamped_bRIG
	RFP
	RFP Amendment 1
	Query
	sheet1




